



Committee of the Whole

Deb Bell

Council Initiated:

☐ Yes

☒ No

ECAF: 2025-3667

Motion: 25-571

Type:

☒ Contract

☐ Board Appt.

☐ Code Amendment

☐ Budget Action

☐ Other

Requested Handling:

☒ Normal

☐ Expedite

☐ Urgent

Fund Source:

☐ General Fund

☒ Other

☐ N/A

Executive Rec:

☒ Approve

☐ Do Not Approve

☐ N/A

Approved as to

Form:

☐ Yes

☒ No-Previous
amendments not ATF

☐ N/A

Subject: Amendment No. 2 to the Software Subscription Agreement with OneRain Inc.

Scope: The proposed amendment would authorize updated pricing for future services. This includes cost for migration services to move from Contrail Cloud Server to Elements 360 Cloud Server, including one-time on-site training, and annual subscription fees.

Duration: March 1, 2026, through February 28, 2031.

Fiscal Impact: ☐ Current Year ☒ Multi-Year ☐ N/A

There are sufficient funds for these services in the approved biennium budget and will be included in the 2027-2029 IT budget request.

Expend	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	Total
505.5148914801	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$96,000
Total	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$19,200	\$96,000

Authority Granted: Approve and authorize the County Executive to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Software Hosting and End User License Subscription Agreement between Snohomish County and OneRain, Inc., under SCC 3.04.140(11).

Background: The Department of Public Works, Surface Water Management Division first entered into a contract with OneRain Inc. for the use of their Diadvisor database software to receive, store and disseminate real-time data from the county's precipitation and river gage network since 2002. The ability to use real-time data for county-wide flood warning and hydrologic monitoring has been instrumental in assisting with flood planning and response.

Since 2002, OneRain Inc. has periodically needed to update their software from Diadvisor to Contrail, with a new Element 360 platform and hosted subscription service. The original agreement was amended in 2023 to add a field decoder through May 31, 2024. The agreement is now automatically renewed annually, but additional authorization is needed to amend and update the pricing for services beginning on March 1, 2026.

Contract	Motion	Start	End	Amount
Original	17-013	2/1/2017	5/30/2021	\$76,360
Amendment 1		5/31/2025	NA	\$13,475
Amendment 2	25-571	3/1/2026	2/28/2031	\$96,000

Action Requested: For the Council to consider the motion.